PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 56 of 2024

(Suo-Motu)

Date of Order: 22.11.2024

For amendment in the tariff Order dated 14.06.2024 for PSPCL for FY 2024-25 consequent upon issuance of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code, Standards of Performance and Related Matters) Regulations, 2024, in short Supply Code, 2024.

And

In the matter of: Commission on its own motion.

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, the Mall Patiala- 147001.

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

ORDER

The Commission had issued the Tariff Order for FY 2024-25 for PSPCL on 14.06.2024 which is applicable from 16.06.2024 to 31.03.2025. Further, the Commission has issued Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code, Standards of Performance and Related Matters) Regulations, 2024, in short Supply Code, 2024 vide notification dated 23.10.2024 which are applicable w.e.f. 14.11.2024. Issuance of new Supply Code mandates certain amendments in the tariff Order for FY 2024-25. Accordingly, amendments are required to be made in the Tariff Order for FY 2024-25. The amendments proposed in this regard are taken on record as Petition No. 56 of 2024 (Suo-Motu) annexure-A.

Public notice inviting Comments/Suggestions/Objections from the public stakeholders as required under Regulation 67 of the PSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2005 be published without any delay. The proposed amendments be also uploaded on the website of the Commission. Notice be also issued to PSPCL.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing/public hearing on 18.12.2024 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 22.11.2024

1.0 -1